SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday, 18th August 1999

S.I. No. 30

(Legal Notice No. 81)

THE EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (ISLAND OF GUADALCANAL) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) REGULATION 1999

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 2 of the Emergency Powers Act, I REV JOHN INI LAPLI, governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby make the following regulations -

1. This Regulation may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Island of Guadalcanal) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulation 1999.

Citation.

2. Regulation 10(1) the Emergency Powers (Island of Guadalcanal) Regulations 1999 is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words "building or vessel" and substituting therefor the words "building, vessel, stores, fuel, provisions, supplies or other property."

Amendment of regulation 10, L.N.60 of 1999.

Made at Honiara this eighteenth day of August 1999.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd